
CITY OF FAIRFIELD 
 

LEGISLATION SUMMARY NO. 07-2009 
 
Following is a summary of legislation adopted by the Fairfield City Council on April 13, 2009.  A complete text may be viewed at the 
following Fairfield locations:  Fairfield Municipal Building (Room 138), Fairfield Lane Public Library, Fairfield YMCA, Fairfield 
Golf and Community Center, and the Wildwood Manor House. 
 
Ord. 42-09 Ordinance authorizing and approving a directional sign for Wake Nation Holdings, LLC located at the intersection 

of Joe Nuxhall Way and River Road. 
 
Ord. 43-09 Agreement with Butler County, The City of Hamilton, City of Middletown, City of Monroe, City of Oxford, 

Fairfield Township, Lemon Township, and West Chester Township for receipt of Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) 
Awards. 

    
Ord. 44-09 Contract with Bob Ross Buick-GMC Truck for the purchase of one (1) GMC Sierra, 2500HD, 4-wheel drive 

extended cab pick up truck. 
 
Ord. 45-09 Participation agreement with Butler County, Ohio to permit the police and fire departments to use the Public 

Safety Radio System. 
 
Ord.  46-09 Contract with Bob Ross Buick-GMC Truck for the purchase of one (1) GMC Sierra, 3500HD, 2-wheel drive cab 

and chassis pick up truck. 
 
Ord. 47-09 Contract with Bob Ross Buick-GMC Truck for the purchase of one (1) GMC Sierra, 3500HD, 4-wheel drive 

regular cab & chassis (gas engine) pick up truck. 
 
Ord. 48-09 Contract with Century Equipment, Inc. for the purchase of one (1) Toro Reel Master 5410 Fairway Mower for use 

by the Golf Maintenance Division. 
 
Ord. 49-09 Wage and Salary Ordinance for certain exempt and salaried employees. 
 
Ord. 50-09  2009 Budget Amendment:  $46,043 traffic signal upgrade at CFC & Mack Road; $60,280 design of Seward Road 

Widening- Port Union to Union Centre/Symmes Road; $40,289 truck; $35,725 Toro mower; $44,765 truck; 
$36,500 replace/upgrade HVAC/Maintenance Building at Wastewater Plant; and $32,447 truck.   

   
Ord. 51-09 2009 Budget Amendments:  $2,570 mower; $13,185 mower decks; $11,610 utility vehicle; $24,950 upgrade 

telephone system; $50,000 radio equipment; $20,000 fencing at Waterworks Park; $24,449 air purification system 
Fire Headquarters; $100,000 drainage repairs & improvements; $95,914 River Road Bridge Replacement Project; 
$13,000 construction for creek stabilization on Banker Drive; $11,000 high service pumps at Water Treatment 
Plant; and $356,248 River Road Bridge Improvement Project.   

 
Res. 3-09 Resolution objecting to the renewal of the liquor permit for 1125, Inc. doing business as Hide A Way Lounge. 
 
Res. 4-09 Resolution objecting to the renewal of the liquor permit for Cardi’s Entertainment, LLC doing business as Cardi’s 

Bar & Grill. 
 
Res. 5-09 Resolution encouraging residents, visitors and businesses to “Explore Route 4”. 
 
  
 


